(i) Debt is defined as long- and short-term borrowings (excluding derivatives and financial guarantee contracts), as described in note 25.
(ii) Equity includes all capital and reserves of the Group that are managed as capital.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

United Power Technology | Annual Report 2014 69

31. Financial Instruments
To present the market risk, sensitivity analysis are required according to IFRS 7, which indicates how hypothetical
changes of relevant risk variables would have affected our annual net income or other value changes recognized in
equity. In this connection the Group is mainly affected by currency risks. The impacts are evaluated by hypothetical
changes in risk variables on the portfolio of the financial instruments.

As at 31 December 2014 the financial instruments were recorded at the following book values and fair values:

EUR thousand
Book

values

Total book
values within

scope of
IFRS 7

Valuation
category

according to IAS
39 Fair Value

of which
Fair Value

Level 1

of which
Fair Value

Level 2

of which
Fair

Value
Level 3

Cash and cash equivalents  50,170 50,170
Loans and

receivables 50,170 50,170 - -
Receivables from trade
accounts and other
receivables  14,056 14,023

Loans and
receivables 14,023 - 14,023 -

Other financial assets  1,665 1,665
Loans and

receivables 1,665 - 1,665 -
Total assets  65,891 65,858  65,858 50,170 15,688 -
Payables from trade
accounts and other liabilities 12,520 10,894 Financial liabilities 10,894 - 10,894 -
Borrowings  20,709 20,709 Financial liabilities 20,709 - 20,709 -
Total liabilities  33,229 31,603  31,603 - 31,603 -

The carrying amounts and fair values of financial instruments as of 31 December 2013 are as follows:

EUR thousand
Book

values

Total book
values within

scope of
IFRS 7

Valuation
category

according to IAS
39  Fair Value

of which
Fair Value

Level 1

of which
Fair Value

Level 2

of which
Fair Value

Level 3

Cash and cash equivalents  38,802  38,802
Loans and

receivables 38,802  38,802  - -
Receivables from trade
accounts and other
receivables  13,584 13,280

Loans and
receivables 13,280  - 13,280 -

Receivables from related
companies 594  594

Loans and
receivables 594  - 594 -

Other financial assets  3,474  3,474
Loans and

receivables 3,474  .  3,474 -
Total financial assets  56,454 56,150  56,150 38,802 17,348 -
Payables from trade
accounts and other liabilities  9,317 8,055 Financial liabilities  8,055 - 8,055 -
Borrowings  7,023 7,023 Financial liabilities 7,023 - 7,023 -
Total liabilities  16,340 15,078  15,078 - 15,078 -

Market risk
Interest rate risk
The Group’s fair value interest rate risk relates primarily to its fixed-rate bank borrowings. The Group’s cash flow
interest rate risk relates primarily to its variable-rate bank balances and pledged bank deposits.

The management performs sensitivity analyses on a periodic basis by evaluating increases or decreases in interest
rates.

During the reporting period, an increase or decrease of 25 basis points in interest rates would increase or decrease
the Group’s post-tax profit and herwith also the equity by approximately +/– kEUR 105 (2013: +/– kEUR 105).